

No. 19-73078

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

PATIENTS MUTUAL ASSISTANCE COLLECTIVE CORPORATION, DBA
HARBORSIDE HEALTH CENTER,

Petitioner-Appellant,

v.

COMMISSIONER OF INTERNAL REVENUE,

Respondent-Appellee.

Appeal from the United States Tax Court
Nos. 29212-11, 30851-12, 14776-14
The Honorable Mark V. Holmes

**AMICUS BRIEF OF MARIJUANA INDUSTRY GROUP AND CANNABIS
TRADE FEDERATION ACTION IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT
SUPPORTING REVERSAL**

Jennifer E. Benda
Hall, Estill, Hardwick, Gable,
Golden & Nelson, P.C.
1600 Stout St., Ste. 1100
Denver, CO 80202
Telephone: (303) 607-5450
Facsimile: (918) 594-0505
jbenda@hallestill.com

*Attorney for Amici Curiae
Marijuana Industry Group and
Cannabis Trade Federation Action*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	7
I. THE HOLDING OF THE TAX COURT UNCONSTITUTIONALLY DENIES A REDUCTION OF GROSS RECEIPTS FOR INVENTORY COSTS.	7
A. Inventory Costs Are Inventory Costs And Where They Fall In The I.R.C. § 471 → 263A→162 Spectrum Is Irrelevant.	11
B. I.R.C. § 471 And I.R.C. § 263A Are Not Mutually Exclusive.	13
C. I.R.C. § 263A’s Flush Language Does Not Operate To Vitate The Inventory Rules.	15
II. THE DOCTRINE OF CONSTITUTIONAL AVOIDANCE SHOULD RESULT IN BROAD APPLICATION OF INVENTORY RULES WHEN I.R.C. § 280E APPLIES.	19
CONCLUSION	21
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<u>Californians Helping to Alleviate Med. Problems, Inc. v. Comm'r,</u> 128 T.C. 173 (2007)	3, 4
<u>Crowell v. Benson,</u> 285 U.S. 22 (1932)	19
<u>Hooper v. California,</u> 155 U.S. 648 (1895)	19
<u>INDOPCO, Inc. v. Comm'r,</u> 503 U.S. 79 (1992)	20
<u>Olive v. Comm'r,</u> 139 T.C. 19 (2012), <u>aff'd</u> 797 F.3d 1146 (9th Cir. 2015)	4
<u>Opening Brief for Patients Mut. Assistance Collective Corp.,</u> <u>Patients Mut. Assistance Collective Corp. v. Comm'r,</u> No. 19-73078, (9th Cir. <u>appeal docketed</u> , May 26, 2020)	10, 15
<u>Patients Mut. Assistance Collective Corp. v. Comm'r,</u> 151 T.C. 176 (2018)	7, 8, 11, 13, 16, 20
<u>Woodside Acres, Inc. v. Comm'r,</u> 134 F.2d 793 (2d Cir. 1943), <u>aff'g</u> , 46 B.T.A. 1124 (1942)	13
<u>Woodside Acres, Inc. v. Comm'r,</u> 46 B.T.A. 1124 (1942), <u>aff'd</u> , 134 F.2d 793 (2d Cir. 1943)	13

Statutes

26 U.S.C.A. § 23 (1936)	12
I.R.C. § 61(a)(3)	2
I.R.C. § 162	3, 5, 6, 11, 12, 17
I.R.C. § 163(h)	16, 17, 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

I.R.C. § 263A	5, 6, 11, 12, 13, 15, 18, 19, 20, 21
I.R.C. § 263A(a)(2)	15, 21
I.R.C. § 263A(d)	18
I.R.C. § 263A(g)(1)	8
I.R.C. § 263A(i)	18
I.R.C. § 274(n)	16, 17, 19
I.R.C. § 280E	<i>passim</i>
I.R.C. § 471	5, 6, 7, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 18, 19, 20, 21
I.R.C. § 501(c)(4)	1
Tax Reform Act of 1986, Pub. L. No. 99-514, § 803, 100 Stat. 2085, 2350-58 (1986)	12

Regulations

Cal. Code Regs. tit. 17, § 40400-40417 (2019)	9
1 Colo. Code Regs. § 212-3-3-1000, et. seq. (2020)	9
Treas. Reg. § 1.61-3(a)	3, 4
Treas. Reg. § 1.263A-1(c)(2)(i)	16
Treas. Reg. § 1.471-1	9
Treas. Reg. § 1.471-3(b)	7, 8, 11, 13, 21
Treas. Reg. § 1.471-11	14
Treas. Reg. § 1.471-11(e)(1)	14
Treas. Reg. § 1.471-11(e)(4)	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 26.1 i

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(2)..... 1

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(4)(A) i

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(4)(E)..... 1

Other Authorities

Fin. Accounting Standards Bd., Accounting Standards Codification,
330-10-30 (2009)9

H.R. 4333, 100th Cong., § 108 (1988)16

H.R. Rep. 99-426 (1985).....16

IRS Chief Couns. Advice Memo. 201504011 (Jan. 23, 2015).....6

S. Rep. No. 97-494, vol. 1 (1982)..... 3, 4, 20

S. Rep. No. 99-313 (1986).....12

S. Rep. No. 100-445 (1988).....16

The Kroger Co., Annual Report (Form 10-K),
49-50 (Apr. 3, 2018)10

U.S. Const. amend. XVI 2, 4, 8, 11, 20

Whole Foods Market, Inc., Annual Report (Form 10-K),
44 (Nov. 22, 2013)10
